
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CL – NO. 20
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 18, 2024

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

ANDREWS, Daphne Joan	 Frederick Andrews (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

BORGES, Betty Ruth	 Mark Clifford Horton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Ruth Borges)			 4A Riverside Drive
Middleborough			 Montague, PE
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
USA
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

BROPHY, Elizabeth Dorothy	 John Douglas Brophy (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			 65 Grafton Street
Ontario			 Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

CAIRNS, Donald Hillus	 Leonard Rogers (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

CLOW, Shirley Joyce	 William Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour North			 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			 Montague, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

664	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

DELANEY, Garth Warren	 Isabel Denise Delaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

MAYNE, Cynthia Jenene	 Ryan Fenton Mayne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Emerald			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

PALMER, Marion Eva	 Kevin Dale Palmer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

TOROK, Jean Elizabeth	 Mary Ann Belmore (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Bedeque	 Thomas Torok (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

LaVIE, Kenneth John	 Santanna Marie McQuillan	 Campbell Lea
Georgetown		  (AD.)	 65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

LeLACHEUR, Aubrey F.	 Faye LeLacheur-Stitt (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Burlington			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

WEATHERBIE, Paul Roger	 William G. Weatherbie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*

WILSON, Theresa Marie	 Donna Peters (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Montague			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 18, 2024 (20 – 33)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   665

BARRATT, Mary “Anne” Marjory	 Christopher A. Trainor (EX.)	 Tweel Law
	 (aka Anne Barratt)	 Francis A. Trainor (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

BERNARD, Dorothy St. Clair	 Gilles Bernard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Dorothy Kane Bernard)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

CLARK, Verna Muriel	 Maurice James Clark (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 Karen Cynthia Clark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

COOPER, Marilyn Elizabeth	 Randall David Cooper (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (Beth) Smith (aka Marilyn			   65 Grafton Street
	 Elizabeth Smith Cooper)			   Charlottetown, PE
Stratford
Queens Co., PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

HICKOX, Darrell Lyn	 Chera-Lee Annette Gomez (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

KELLY, Brian Joseph	 Marie Kelly (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Wiltshire	 Shannon Munn (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

ROBINSON, Walter Vernon	 Donald Robinson (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Cornwall			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

666	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

ROGERSON, Walter Francis	 Michelle MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

SHORE, Elizabeth Myrin	 Samuel Phinizy (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
San Anselmo, CA	 Alarik Myrin (EX.)	 65 Water Street
U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

GARVEY, Kathryn Margaret	 Gerald Garvey (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Kathryn Margaret Muttart)			   494 Granville Street
Calgary			   Summerside, PE
Alberta
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

JONES, Paul Allen	 Megan Robin Gillespie Jones	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon		  (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 11, 2024 (19 – 32)

DEERE, Christopher John	 Michael Deere (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

MOYNAGH, Doris Jean	 Marilyn Ann Peacock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

QUINN, Gerald Kenneth	 Isaac Abraham Quinn (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

ROSE, Sheldon Bruce	 Birdie Rose (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Red Point			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   667

WIGGINTON, Audrey Jean	 Merrill Heath Wigginton (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

WOODINGTON, Marion Edith	 Claude Woodington (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

GALLANT, Sheila Ann	 Elizabeth Ann VanBeek (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Oyster Bed Bridge			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2024 (18 – 31)

BELLIVEAU, Susan Elizabeth	 Nancy Ellen Belliveau Drapeau	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Laura Kathleen Killam (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

BOYLAN, Kathryn Anne	 James Douglas Boylan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

CARLE, H. Ruth	 Heather Haywood (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Hazel Ruth Carle)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

CONNORS, Edward Roy	 Kathy Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Edward Connors)			   494 Granville Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

HARRIS, Eleanor Jane	 Paula Moore (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Alex Harris (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

668	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

HENRY, Barbara Elizabeth	 David Charles Henry (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

MacDONALD, Kevin Keir	 Stephen MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Little York	 J. Gordon MacKay, KC (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

MacKAY, Wallace Vere	 Sandra Louise MacKay (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation 
Belfast			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

ROSE, Emily Bertha	 David Stanley Rose (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

GALLANT, Andrew Joseph	 Cyril Gilbert Gallant (AD.)	 Robert McNeill 
Quathiaski Cove			   251 Water Street
British Columbia			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

JORGENSEN, Tyler Russell	 Carl Jorgensen (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

PERRY, Ann Mary	 John Edward Perry (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)

WALSH, Francis Augustus	 Franki Walsh (AD.)	 Franki Walsh
Morell			   382 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2024 (17 – 30)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   669

CAMERON, Marie Andrea	 Cameron Davis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

DICKSON, William Roland	 Deanna Black (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miramichi			   250 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

DOUCETTE, Joseph Francis	 Mary Helen Geralda Doucette	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

GALLANT, Dianne Mary	 Marcia Anne Martin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Dianne Marie Gallant)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Summerside			   Woodstock, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

HOWARD, Wayne S.	 Christine O’Neal (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

JAY, Mervin Wade	 Margaret Suzanne Jay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

MacKINNON, David Vincent	 Heather Margaret MacKinnon 	 McInnes Cooper
Cable Head East		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

PETERS, Adele	 Gordon Mayhew (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

670	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

RODD, Anna Hewitt	 Karen Rodd (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queen Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

STEWART, Ella Langille	 Timothy Curley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Caledonia			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

TAYLOR, Eileen J. Heffel	 Trevor Lea Heffel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Krista May Stuart (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

BIGGS, Doreen Annie	 Melanie MacPherson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Crapaud			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

HARDY, Valerie Patricia Ann	 David Hardy (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

MacLEOD, Christopher Thane	 Kenneth MacLeod (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Murray River	 Madison MacLeod (AD.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

MacMILLAN, Aaron Wilfred	 Lisa MacMillan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Pownal			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)

WEDGE, Margaret Ann	 Darren Warren Wedge (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carleton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 20, 2024 (16 – 29)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   671

BAGNALL, William Kenneth	 Susan Lynn Collicut (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Kathryn Loerick (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Christine Bagnall Gallant (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

HYNES, Kenneth	 Carole Hynes (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

JARDINE, Janet Marie	 Jeff Jardine (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Daniel MacDougall (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MacKAY, Marilyn Ann	 Jason MacKay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MacPHAIL, Arlene A.	 Connie McQuaid (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Arlene Adele MacPhail)	 Colleen McIntosh (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Souris, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

MOLYNEAUX, Theresa Catherine	 Karen Molyneaux (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Charlottetown			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SANDERSON, Sherman (aka 	 Annette Marion Roach (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
	 Sherman Raymond Sanderson)			   251 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SIGSWORTH, Judith Marie	 Jennifer Vandenbroek (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

672	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

WAGNER, Barbara Bea (aka 	 Kyle Michael Bradley Wagner	 Key Murray Law
	 The Rev. Barbara Bea Wagner)		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

WEEKS, Preston George	 Matthew Weeks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

COLES, David Keith	 Chorthip Coles (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

GALLANT, Edmond Joseph	 Ronald Joseph Gallant (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

KENT, Jamie Everett	 Ashley Jean Kent (AD.)	 Lecky Law
Rollo Bay			   55 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

SCALLEN, Gloria Ann	 Brian Thomas Gunn (AD.)	 Brian T. Gunn
Summerside			   36 Church Court
Prince Co., PE			   Bedford, NS
April 13, 2024 (15 – 28)

LOCKE, Lottie Amelia	 Wayne Charles Locke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 6, 2024 (14 – 27)

NICHOLSON, Margaret Edith	 Donald Gordon Nicholson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Margaret Nicholson)	 Anita Margaret Nicholson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Mississauga			   Summerside, PE
Ontario
April 6, 2024 (14 – 27)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   673

BEATON, J. Sterling	 Raymond Gillis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Sterling Beaton)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

CHAISSON, Lee Jerome	 Christina Danelle Green (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
	 (aka Leigh Jerome Chaisson)			   100–102 School Street
Pleasant View			   Tignish, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

GRANT, Marlene Lynn	 Harold Robert Grant (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Grand River			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

HILLSTROM, Bruce Gus	 Valerie Ann MacDougall (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

JOHNSTON, Ronald Boyd	 Curtis Butler (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacKENZIE, Betty Darlene	 Shirley Diana Pickering (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Brenda Joan Champion (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacKENZIE, Carol Ann	 Daniel MacKenzie (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Borden-Carleton			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MALLETT, Hazel	 Peter Mallett (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Hazel Mabel Mallett)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

674	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

McKARRIS, June Isabel	 Roger Ghiz (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Peter Ghiz (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MORRIS, Lois P. 	 Donald W. Morris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

NOONAN, Daniel	 Thomas Edward Noonan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Daniel Thomas Noonan)			   65 Grafton Street
Albany			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

SHARBELL, Edward James	 Christine Ellen Sharbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Edward Sharbell)			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Portage, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

SIMPSON, Herbert Stuart	 Marilyn Georgina Simpson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Bayview			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

GOODWIN, Christine Sarah	 The Bank of Nova Scotia Trust 	 Cox & Palmer
Darnley		  Company (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacDONALD, John Alan	 Gail MacDonald (AD.)	 Gail MacDonald 
Charlottetown			   65 Andrews Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MacLEOD, John “Michael” 	 Mary Gladys MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   675

MacMILLAN, Margaret Catherine	 Joanne E. Docherty (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

MOSSMAN, Dale Frederick	 Marjorie Jackson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bridgetown	 Tanya Snook (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

NICHOLSON, Erma Mae	 Kimberly Ann Nicholson (AD.)	 Kimberly A. Nicholson 
Belfast			   Apt. 3, 20 Waterview Heights
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2024 (13 – 26)

BELL, Derek Jason	 Scott Bell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Seoul 	 Brenda Bell (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Republic of Korea			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BELL, Stephen John	 Daniel Bell (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Little York			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BOWLEY, Sheldon C.	 Brian James Bowley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris	 Deborah Malanczuk (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

COLE, James Roger	 Linda Gail Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New London			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

HIPPENSTALL, Sandra Ann	 Kim Stewart (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

676	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

LEARD, Isabell Priscilla	 Lorna Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Isabel Priscilla Leard)			   4A Riverside Drive
Eldon, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

MacDOUGALL, Ruth Ann	 Janet MacDougall (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

MERCER, Andrew John	 Sara Marguerite Mercer (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Point Prim			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

PRAUGHT, Richard James	 Michael Doherty (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberry Plains	 Edwin (Eddie) Quinn (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

SMITH, Agnes Gertrude	 Mary Claire Russell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Brampton			   65 Water Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

WHITEWAY, Robert Alexander	 Edythe Docherty (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

LALANDE, Anna Paquette	 Jeanne Marie Lalande-Wood	 Cox & Palmer
Municipality of Plaisance		  (AD.) 	 97 Queen Street
Quebec	 Hughes Lalande (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2024 (12 – 25)

BEZANSON, Mary Lee	 Vanessa Lee Ann Larter-Smithers	 McInnes Cooper 
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE	 Alexander Bruce MacKenzie	 Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)		  (EX.)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   677

BURCH, Jean Gloria	 Carol Lang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sandra Hoenecke (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

DESROCHES, Margaret Patricia	 Carol DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

FARROW, Gordon William	 Michelle Katherine MacLeod	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Cornwall		  (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

HAMMILL, Edith Hilda Louise	 Ashley Hope Hammill (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Middleton			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

HIGGINS, Margaret	 Robina Thomas (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Raynham			   97 Queen Street
Massachusetts, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

McALEER, Thomas Gavin	 Donna Marie McAleer-Smith	 Key Murray Law
Bowmanville 		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

PAYNTER, Charles Scott	 Julie Elizabeth Paynter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Borden-Carleton	 Andrew Scott Paynter (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr. 
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

SODHI, Erick Karun	 Sunil Khare (EX.)	 Howard Kelford & Dubois
	 (aka Erik Karun Sodhi)			   2 Maine Street E
Ottawa			   Smith Falls, ON
Ontario
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

678	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

TAWEEL, Donald (Donnie)	 Jeffrey Taweel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Gregory			   80 Grafton Street
Cornwall			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

TRAINOR, Nanette Louise	 Thomas (Tommy) MacLeod	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

ACORN, Darin Scott	 Wade Acorn (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Markham			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

MacARTHUR, Donald McPhee	 Gary MacArthur (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

WALL, William James	 Thelma Paulette Wall (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 16, 2024 (11 – 24)

ACORN, William Vernon	 Dale Acorn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

BURCH, Jean Gloria	 Carol Lang (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Sandra Hoenecke (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

FARROW, Gordon William	 Michelle Katherine MacLeod	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Cornwall		  (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   679

GULATI, Anne	 Ashish Justin Aaron Gulati (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

MacLELLAN, Everett Charles	 A. Carol L. MacLellan (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Everett Charles MacLellan, Jr.)			   25 Queen Street
Pleasant Valley			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

McGEE, James Elmer	 Eunice Marie McGee (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Oshawa			   25 Queen Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

MOISAN, Gloria Marie	 Gregory A. Moisan (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 (aka Gloria M. Moisan)			   208 Queen Street
Edgewater			   Charlottetown, PE
Florida, U.S.A.
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

NEWSON, Debra Lane	 Beverly Lane Maxwell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Tryon			   25 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

ROSE, Linda Jean	 Joanne Dunphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Darlene Clark (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

WARD, Neil Philip Thomas	 Kelly Michelle Ward (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Fanning Brook			   65 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

WOOD, Helen Ella Elizabeth	 Stephen Wood (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

680	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

BUOTE, Joseph “Edward”	 Elizabeth “Betty” Ann Buote	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Hunter River		  (AD.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

DONOVAN, Lloyd Joseph	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Public and Official Guardian 	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

RYDZEWSKI, Margaret Rose	 Susan Anne MacArthur (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 “Peggy”			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE			 
March 9, 2024 (10 – 23)

GALLANT, Lionel G.	 Patricia Gamauf (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
North Rustico			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

HERRING, Glen Bartlett	 Sheila Persaud (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

HILL, Helen Elizabeth	 Helen Buntain (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Nancy Simpson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

LEE, James Matthew	 Patti-Sue Lee (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stanhope	 Laurie-Anne McInnis (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Jason Lee (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

MacDONALD, Ida Kaye	 Sharon Dawn McKenna (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Covehead	 James “Jim” Stewart MacDonald	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   681

McCARVILLE, Joseph Hugh	 Angela MacKenzie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

McCLOSKEY, Louis Joseph	 Laura Ruth Curley (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

McTAGUE, Mary B.	 Michael McTague (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Anne McTague (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

MORRIS, Gregory B.	 Vanessa C. Lund (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

PERROTTI, Marie Bernadette	 Lisa Marie Voigt (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 Michelle Lynn Thompson (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

WARD, Frederick “Fred” Carl	 Sharon Louise Ward (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Chepstow			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

WEDGE, Brenda Olive	 Beverley Ann Meggison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

WEDGE, Oswald Thomas	 Beverley Ann Meggison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

682	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

YOUNG, Helen Rae	 Shelley Young Brennan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford	 John Brennan (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2024 (9 – 22)

BARLOW, Shawn	 Corey Collett (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hamilton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

CURLEY, Irma	 Claude Curley (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Mary Irma Curley)	 James Toombs (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue 
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

FRIZZELL, Ralph Stillman	 Eva May Frizzell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
South Winsloe			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

HORNE, Robert Blair	 Sharon Eliza Horne (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Blair R. Horne)			   36 MacKenzie Crescent
Bloomfield, Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

LADD, Gwendolyn Mary	 Lisa Dawn Baglole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

PALMER, D. A. Gail	 Richard Palmer (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Donna Anne Gail Palmer)	 Cynthia Affleck (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Searletown, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

SARK, Frances Eileen	 Karen Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Lennox Island	 Charles Greg Sark (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   683

SEAMAN, Arthur James	 Daniel Arthur Losier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Saint John			   97 Queen Street
New Brunswick			   Charlottetown, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

SKERRY, Eric Carmen	 George Major Skerry (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 24, 2024 (8 – 21)

ADAMS, Cynthia Arlene	 Paula Platts (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

DAVIES, Eleanor C.	 S. Ellen Davies (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 T. Andrew Davies (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 W. Angus Davies (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

DUNN, James Herbert	 Pamela Margaret Dunn (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fort Augustus			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

GALLANT, Sarah Theresa Alice	 Glenda Christine Gallant (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Mary Carol Anne Gallant (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Crescent
Prince Co., PE	 Theresa Gerarda Agnes Cousins	 Woodstock, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)		  (EX.)

HONISCH, Frank Gunter	 T. Daniel Tweel (EX.)	 Tweel Law Corporation
Belfast			   208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

LOFTUS, Lynn Elizabeth	 Ronald Brian MacPherson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown (formerly Stratford)			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

684	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

LYLE, George Arthur	 Catherine Anne Lyle (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Summerside			   251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

MacKENZIE, Charles H.	 Rosa MacKenzie (EX.)	 Tweel Law Corporation 
Cornwall	 Shannon MacKenzie (EX.)	 208 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

NIMMO, Elizabeth (aka	 Catherine Tarof (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Elizabeth Margaret Reid Nimmo)	 Richard Nimmo (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

ROACH, Linda Anne	 Robert B. Roach (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

MITCHELL, Lisa Marie	 Edward Craig Frank Mitchell	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary		  (AD.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

WEATHERBIE, Charles Winston	 Gloria Weatherbie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
West Covehead			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 17, 2024 (7 – 20)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  685

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated May 7, 2024.

EC2024-450

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
DEBORAH BRADLEY

(TO RESCIND)

Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2020-8 of January 7, 2020, rescinded the said 
Order, thus rescinding the appointment of Deborah Bradley as Assistant Deputy Minister of Health and 
Wellness, effective May 7, 2024.

EC2024-451

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

ACTING ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER - APPOINTMENT
KELLEY RAYNER

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to subsection 7(2) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council appointed 
Kelley Rayner to serve at pleasure as Acting Assistant Deputy Minister of Health and Wellness, effective 
May 7, 2024.

Signed,
James Aiken

Clerk of the Executive Council 
and Secretary to Cabinet

20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

686	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s. 81.1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following Corporation 
has changed its Corporate Name:

Former Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN 
	 LIBRARY LEARNING 
	 CENTRE INC.
New Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN 
	 LIBRARY LEARNING 
	 CENTRE FOUNDATION INC.
Effective Date:		  May 15, 2024
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 RYANS LAWN SEEDING AND  
	 GRASS CUTTING
Owner:	Ryan MacDonald
	 7153 St Peters Rd - Rte 2, 
	 Morell East, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 RW SEPTIC
Owner:	102880 P.E.I. Inc.
	 7153 St Peters Rd - Rte 2 
	 Morell East, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 ALL FARMS REALTY
Owner:	Marleen Wolfe
	 744 Colville Rd - Rte 9 
	 Hampshire, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024
20

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a Certificate of 
Amalgamation has been issued to:

103195 P.E.I. INC.
KIDS CONNECTION LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
KIDS CONNECTION LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 May 09, 2024

103268 P.E.I. INC.
JOE DUNPHY CUSTOM WOODWORKING 
	 LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
JOE DUNPHY CUSTOM WOODWORKING  
	 LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 May 10, 2024
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 NEILL’S AUTO EXPORTS  
	 LTD.
New Name:	 AUTO EXPORTING U.S.A. 
	 LTD.
Effective Date:		  May 13, 2024

Former Name:	 THE ROOFING DEPOT INC.
New Name:	 THE ROOF DEPOT INC.
Effective Date:		  May 08, 2024
20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  687

Name:	 2B FRESH FOOD & BEVERAGE 
	 INC.
	 205 Walker Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5J3
Incorporation Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 EAST RIVER PROPERTY CARE INC.
	 69 East River Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2E2
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 FIRANGI DHABHA RESTAURANT  
	 INC.
	 91 Kingston Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2024

Name:	 HK FIRST AID INC.
	 86 York Point Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 ISLAND TRIDENT HOSPITALITY  
	 INC.
	 1451 Colville Rd - Rte 9
	 Kingston, PE  C0A 1H3
Incorporation Date:	 May 08, 2024

Name:	 MCTAGUE GENERAL 
	 CONTRACTING LTD.
	 1464 Gladstone Rd - Rte 348
	 Murray River, PE  C0A 1W0
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 RAMBOS PHARMACY INC.
	 483 Main St
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 May 08, 2024

Name:	 ROBIN L RYAN ELECTRIC LTD.
	 1367 Avondale Rd - Rte 216
	 Avondale, PE  C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 STAR FENCING AND 
	 RENOVATIONS LTD.
	 315 Patterson Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8K4
Incorporation Date:	 May 07, 2024

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 MILLSTREAM COTTAGES & 
	 MOTEL INC.
Effective Date:	 May 08, 2024

Name:	 RED SOIL ORGANICS INC.
Effective Date:	 May 10, 2024
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a Certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103308 P.E.I. INC.
	 97 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 103312 P.E.I. INC.
	 81 Gerald St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2M7
Incorporation Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 103313 P.E.I. INC.
	 208 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4B6
Incorporation Date:	 May 08, 2024

Name:	 103314 P.E.I. INC.
	 3304 St Marys Rd - Rte 224
	 St Ann, PE  C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 103316 P.E.I. INC.
	 890 North Royalty Rd - Rte 342
	 Georgetown Royalty, PE  C0A 1L0
Incorporation Date:	 May 09, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

688	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

Name:	 THE WELLNESS SPOT 
	 MULTIDISCIPLINARY CLINIC
Owner:	Audrey Grady
	 758 Water St E
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4J4
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2024

Name:	 TINKER SAILOR - CREATIVE 
	 NOTIONS
Owner:	Tanya Bottrill
	 188 Spruce Wy
	 Fortune Cove, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 May 03, 2024

Name:	 FUR FABULOUS GROOMING
Owner:	Jennifer Jean Donaldson
	 102 Longview Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1T9
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 BLISS ON THE BAY COTTAGE
Owner:	Conner Allison Kent Dillon
	 2062 Rte 131
	 Birch Hill, PE  C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 May 06, 2024

Name:	 BATHICA
Owner:	Bathica Corporation
	 2124 Oxford Street East
	 London, ON  N5V 0B7
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 CROW’S NEST RETREAT
Owner:	Catherine Jean Poole
	 82 Arts Rd
	 Sherbrooke, PE  C1N 5L3
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 PIECES OF KI HOLISTICS
Owner:	Sashki Roper
	 19 Horton Dr, Apt 12
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2B7
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 GUILLEVIN AUTOMATION/ 
	 GUILLEVIN AUTOMATISATION
Owner:	Guillevin International Co./ 
	 Guillevin International Cie
	 600 - 1741 Lower Water Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 YHWH CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 15 Richmond St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1H5
Incorporation Date:	 May 10, 2024
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 MERAKI PROJECT INC.
	 150 Mill Road
	 Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 May 13, 2024
 
Name:	 SPARROW LANDING TINY HOME  
	 COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION INC.
	 115 Nassau St.
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2W8
Incorporation Date:	 May 10, 2024
20

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the 
following Declarations have been filed under 
the Partnership Act:

Name:	 BELFAST ROADHOUSE & LOUNGE
Owner:	Mary Eileen Richard
	 241 Roseberry Rd - Rte 208
	 South Pinette, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 WOLFPACK DOGGIE SERVICES
Owner:	Hannah Mermuys
	 67 Royalty Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3E7
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  689

Name:	 THAT FUN PLACE
Owner:	103300 P.E.I. Inc.
	 410 Mount Edward Rd, Unit #10
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2A1
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2024

Name:	 REID HOMESTEAD
Owner:	Cavendish Coast Holdings Inc.
	 1754 Hamilton Rd - Rte 104
	 Indian River, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2024

Name:	 SLA ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Stacy Andrus
	 26 Browview Dr
	 Waterdown, ON  L8B 0L4
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2024

Name:	 CLEAR VISION WINDOW 
	 CLEANING
Owner:	Aaron Robert LeBlanc
	 3 Mariner Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1M4
Registration Date:	 May 08, 2024

Name:	 URBAN OASIS RENTAL
Owner:	Colleen Marie Doucette
	 353 Church St
	 Tignish, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 JARETT’S MOBILE TRUCK AND  
	 TRAILER SERVICES
Owner:	Jarett Coughlin
	 3847 O’Halloran Rd - Rte 145
	 Campbellton, PE  C0B 1E0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN MARTIAL 
	 ARTS
Owner:	Collin Keir Affleck
	 59 White Rd
	 Wilmot Valley, PE  C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 C&Y PMP CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	12428971 Canada Inc.
	 29 Stratford Rd, #305
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1T4
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 MCL
Owner:	Guillevin International Co./ 
	 Guillevin International Cie
	 600 - 1741 Lower Water Street
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 GOLDENVIEW COTTAGE
Owner:	Robyn Lisa McAulay
	 241 Mountain Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6V6
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 LIMITLESS PROPERTY SERVICES
Owner:	Joshua Jay Fall
	 36 John St
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 PATTISON ID
Owner:	Jim Pattison Industries Ltd.
	 1800-1067 West Cordova Street
	 Vancouver, BC  V6C 1C7
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 CAROL LYNN’S COTTAGE
Owner:	Jackie J Myers
	 272 Ferguson Rd
	 Hampton, PE  C0A 1J0
Owner:	Jennifer D Myers
	 272 Ferguson Rd
	 Hampton, PE  C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 CORA’S OCEAN AIR COTTAGE
Owner:	Cora Gaudette
	 433 Broderick Rd - Rte 161
	 Anglo Tignish, PE  C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 ERYN ROSE ESTHETICS
Owner:	Eryn Gallant
	 1140 Souris Line Rd - Rte 305
	 Souris Line Road, PE  C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024

Name:	 PRIME PROPERTIES AND 
	 ACCOMMODATIONS
Owner:	Griffen Cr MacKeen
	 36 Miriam Crt
	 Canavoy, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 May 07, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

690	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

Name:	 LOTUS MOON VACATION 
	 RENTALS
Owner:	Van Liem Nguyen
	 62 England Cir
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1W7
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 PIECE OF THE ISLAND LODGING
Owner:	Linda Pope
	 398 South Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3Z2
Owner:	Matthew David Pope
	 5041 Chiniki Lake Rd.
	 Morley, AB  T0L 1N0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 QUAINT QUARTERS VACATION  
	 RENTALS
Owner:	Eugene Farnden
	 12 Holland Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1T1
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 XIAO’S ISLAND PARADISE
Owner:	Xiao Chen
	 36 Drizen Ln
	 Rice Point, PE  C0A 1H6
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 CHEF ANDREW NICHOLSON/ 
	 TAILGATE CATERING
Owner:	Andrew Nicholson
	 326 Schurmans Point Rd
	 North Bedeque, PE  C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 ON THE STRAIT COTTAGE  
	 RENTAL
Owner:	Peter Sirko
	 47 Homewood Ave
	 Hamilton, ON  L8P 2M1
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 LAKE RUN LODGE
Owner:	4507235 Nova Scotia Limited
	 64 Westwood Ln
	 Emyvale, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 NEWLAND NOOK RENTALS
Owner:	Jeff vanDuinkerken
	 72 Newland Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4H7
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 IRVING BIG STOP
Owner:	Irving Oil Limited
	 10 King Square South
	 Saint John, NB  E2L 0G3
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 IRVING MAINWAY
Owner:	Irving Oil Limited
	 10 King Square South
	 Saint John, NB  E2L 0G3
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 IRVING BLUECANOE
Owner:	Irving Oil Limited
	 10 King Square South
	 Saint John, NB  E2L 0G3
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 PEI CATCH THE KING TICKETS
Owner:	Allan Clark
	 161 St Peters Rd, Unit 149
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5P7
Owner:	Lorne McDonald
	 825 Whim Rd - Rte 316
	 Whim Road, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 OCEAN VIEW CHALET
Owner:	Cavendish Coast Holdings Inc.
	 1754 Hamilton Rd - Rte 104
	 Indian River, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 SEA BLOSSOM FARM
Owner:	Sabine Nuesch
	 1 Nelson St
	 Victoria, PE  C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024

Name:	 XPRESS AUTO CARE
Owner:	Dylan T MacDonald
	 23 Maplewood Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 2X4
Registration Date:	 May 09, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  691

Name:	 EDWARD HOUSE
Owner:	Colin Buchanan
	 106 Edward St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5E4
Owner:	Mary Whitrow
	 106 Edward St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5E4
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2024

Name:	 COTTAGE ON MILLIGAN’S WHARF
Owner:	Carol McIsaac
	 16 Phils Rd
	 Poplar Grove, PE  C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2024

Name:	 INKA LATIN FOOD
Owner:	Jackeline Durand
	 20 Starling Cr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2E6
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2024

Name:	 JOHNSON & JOHNSON
Owner:	Johnson & Johnson (Canada) Inc.
	 200 Whitehall Drive
	 Markham, ON  L3R 0T5
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2024

Name:	 REXEL ENERGY SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Rexel Canada Electrical Inc.
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8B9
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2024

Name:	 BRIGHTENED CONSULTING
Owner:	Jill Elizabeth LeBlanc
	 2037 Wigmore Rd - Rte 238
	 Grahams Road, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2024

Name:	 STRINGSCAN TECHNOLOGIES
Owner:	Jobin Babu Babu
	 208 Shakespeare Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 4B7
Registration Date:	 May 13, 2024
20

Name:	 SALTWATER REALTY
Owner:	All Farms Realty Inc.
	 744 Colville Rd - Rte 9
	 Hampshire, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 EAGLES VIEW COTTAGE
Owner:	Cavendish Coast Holdings Inc.
	 1754 Hamilton Rd - Rte 104
	 Indian River, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 PROPERTY UPKEEPERS
Owner:	Brandon Robert Johnston
	 43 School Rd
	 Indian River, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 DUNES VIEW COTTAGE
Owner:	Cavendish Coast Holdings Inc.
	 1754 Hamilton Rd - Rte 104
	 Indian River, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 SUBLIME STOCKS CONTENT 
	 CREATION
Owner:	Kelli Cudmore
	 722 Winsloe Rd - Rte 223
	 Winsloe South, PE  C1E 2Y4
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 LASER RUST REMOVAL SERVICES
Owner:	Mark Trumpa
	 81 Beach Light Rd
	 Victoria, PE  C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 May 10, 2024

Name:	 SEABREEZE WATERVIEW 
	 COTTAGE
Owner:	Amber Fox
	 101 MacMillan Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5C1
Owner:	Ryan Collicutt
	 130 Merriam Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5B3
Registration Date:	 May 12, 2024



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

692	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
June 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 for the purpose 
of solemnizing marriages in the province of 
Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Kevin MacKenzie
The United Church of Canada

21 Wright Street
Sackville, NB  E1L 4P8

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

20

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CL – NO. 20

May 18, 2024

APPOINTMENTS
Public Departments Act
Deputy Minister Appointments
	 Department of

		  Health and Wellness
			   Bradley, Deborah, Assistant, rescinded.....685
			   Rayner, Kelley, Acting Assistant..............685

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
103195 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................686
103268 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................686
Joe Dunphy Custom Woodworking Ltd. ......686
Kids Connection Ltd. ...................................686

Change of Corporate Name
Auto Exporting U.S.A. Ltd. .........................686
Neill’s Auto Exports Ltd. .............................686
Roof Depot Inc., The ...................................686
Roofing Depot Inc., The ...............................686

Incorporations
103308 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................687
103312 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................687
103313 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................687
103314 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................687
103316 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................687

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 SAFETY FIRST-SFC
Owner:	Safety First Contracting Limited
	 600-1741 Lower Water Street 
	 Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2
Registration Date:	 May 04, 2018
20

PUBLIC NOTICE
Permanent Closure of Street

City of Charlottetown

Notice is hereby given to permanently close 
the following section of City Street in the 
public right-of-way:

Richmond St from Cumberland St 
northeastward to the end 
of the public right-of-way

The City has received a formal request to 
permanently close this section of Richmond 
St as it is not utilized by the general public 
apart from those entering the private property 
at the end of the right-of-way. This portion 
of Richmond St has not been maintained in 
recent years and has no operational value to 
the City.

There will be a Public Meeting on Tuesday, 
May 21, 2024 at 12:00 p.m. at Charlottetown 
City Hall (199 Queen St) for comment to 
City Council on this matter. Comments 
may also be submitted in writing prior to 
that date to the attention of the Manager of 
Public Works, PO Box 98 (199 Queen St), 
Charlottetown, PE, C1A 7K2, or emailed to 
city@charlottetown.ca.
17 – 20



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

May 18, 2024	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  693

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Safety First-SFC...........................................692

Dissolutions
All Farms Realty...........................................686
RW Septic.....................................................686
Ryans Lawn Seeding and Grass Cutting.......686

Registrations
Bathica..........................................................688
Belfast Roadhouse & Lounge.......................688
Bliss on the Bay Cottage...............................688
Brightened Consulting..................................691
C&Y PMP Construction...............................689
Carol Lynn’s Cottage....................................689
Charlottetown Martial Arts...........................689
Chef Andrew Nicholson/ 
	 Tailgate Catering.....................................690
Clear Vision Window Cleaning....................689
Cora’s Ocean Air Cottage.............................689
Cottage on Milligan’s Wharf........................691
Crow’s Nest Retreat......................................688
Dunes View Cottage.....................................691
Eagles View Cottage.....................................691
Edward House...............................................691
Eryn Rose Esthetics......................................689
Fur Fabulous Grooming................................688
Goldenview Cottage......................................689
Guillevin Automation/Guillevin 
	 Automatisation.......................................688
Inka Latin Food.............................................691
Irving Big Stop..............................................690
Irving Bluecanoe...........................................690
Irving Mainway.............................................690
Jarett’s Mobile Truck and Trailer Services......689
Johnson & Johnson.......................................691
Lake Run Lodge............................................690
Laser Rust Removal Services.......................691
Limitless Property Services..........................689
Lotus Moon Vacation Rentals.......................690
MCL..............................................................689
Newland Nook Rentals.................................690
Ocean View Chalet.......................................690
On the Strait Cottage Rental.........................690
Pattison ID....................................................689
PEI Catch the King Tickets...........................690
Piece of the Island Lodging..........................690
Pieces of Ki Holistics....................................688
Prime Properties and Accommodations........689
Property Upkeepers.......................................691
Quaint Quarters Vacation Rentals.................690
Reid Homestead............................................689

2B Fresh Food & Beverage Inc. ..................687
East River Property Care Inc. ......................687
Firangi Dhabha Restaurant Inc. ...................687
HK First Aid Inc. .........................................687
Island Trident Hospitality Inc. .....................687
McTague General Contracting Ltd. .............687
Rambos Pharmacy Inc. ................................687
Robin L Ryan Electric Ltd. ..........................687
Star Fencing and Renovations Ltd. ..............687
YHWH Construction Inc. ............................688

COMPANIES ACT
Change of Corporate Name
Charlottetown Library Learning Centre 
	 Inc. .........................................................686
Charlottetown Library Learning Centre 
	 Foundation Inc. ......................................686

Granting Letters Patent
Meraki Project Inc. .......................................688
Sparrow Landing Tiny Home Community 
	 Association Inc. .....................................688

Revived Companies
Millstream Cottages & Motel Inc. ...............687
Red Soil Organics Inc. .................................687

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
LaVie, Kenneth John.....................................664
LeLacheur, Aubrey F. ...................................664
Weatherbie, Paul Roger.................................664
Wilson, Theresa Marie..................................664

Executors’ Notices
Andrews, Daphne Joan.................................663
Borges, Betty Ruth........................................663
Brophy, Elizabeth Dorothy...........................663
Cairns, Donald Hillus....................................663
Clow, Shirley Joyce......................................663
Delaney, Garth Warren..................................664
Mayne, Cynthia Jenene.................................664
Palmer, Marion Eva......................................664
Torok, Jean Elizabeth....................................664

MISCELLANEOUS
Marriage Act
Temporary Registration
	 MacKenzie, Kevin, Rev. ............................692

Public Notice
City of Charlottetown 
	 Permanent Closure of Street........................692



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

694	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 18, 2024

Tinker Sailor - Creative Notions...................688
Urban Oasis Rental.......................................689
Wellness Spot Multidisciplinary Clinic, 
	 The..........................................................688
Wolfpack Doggie Services............................688
Xiao’s Island Paradise...................................690
Xpress Auto Care..........................................690

Rexel Energy Solutions.................................691
Saltwater Realty............................................691
Sea Blossom Farm........................................690
Seabreeze Waterview Cottage.......................691
SLA Enterprises............................................689
Stringscan Technologies...............................691
Sublime Stocks Content Creation.................691
That Fun Place..............................................689

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



May 18, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 229 

 

     PART II 

  REGULATIONS 

 

EC2024-447 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 

MATERIALS STEWARDSHIP AND RECYCLING 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to section 25 of the Environmental Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Environmental Protection Act Materials Stewardship and 
Recycling Regulations (EC349/14) are amended in the following 
provisions by the deletion of the words “, Energy and Municipal 
Affairs”: 

(a) subsection 4(8); 

(b) subsection 17(8); 

(c) subsection 25(2); 

(d) subsection 38(2); 

(e) subsection 51(2); 

(f) subsection 64(2); 

(g) subsection 77(2); 

(h) subsection 90(2); 

(i) subsection 103(2). 

2. Clause 20(e) of the regulations is amended 

(a) in subclause (xxi), by the deletion of the word “and”; 



230 ROYAL GAZETTE May 18, 2024 

(b) by the addition of the following after subclause (xxii): 

(xxiii) devices containing electronic components that are used in 
sports or for physical fitness including, without limitation, 
stationary bicycles, ellipticals, rowers, treadmills, 
steppers, electronic bicycles, electronic unicycles, 
electronic scooters and electronic skateboards, and 

(xxiv) wearable devices containing electronic components 
including, without limitation, smart watches, activity 
trackers, pedometers, smart glasses, virtual reality 
headsets and range finders, 

(c) by the addition of the words “, or electronic components 
embedded in clothing” after the words “but does not include 
factory-installed devices developed for embedded use in motor 
vehicles”. 

3. Section 21 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (2): 

Replacement batteries 

(3) For greater certainty, and subject to subsections 84.2(2) and (3), 
rechargeable or single-use batteries that are sold as replacement batteries 
for an electronic product listed in clause 20(e) shall be dealt with as 
designated materials under subsection 84.2(1). 

4. The regulations are amended by the revocation of the following 
provisions: 

(a) subsections 24(7) and (8); 

(b) subsections 37(7) and (8); 

(c) subsections 50(7) and (8); 

(d) subsections 63(7) and (8); 

(e) subsections 76(7) and (8); 

(f) subsections 84.5(7) and (8); 

(g) subsections 89(7) and (8); 

(h) subsections 102(7) and (8); 



May 18, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 231 

(i) subsections 110.5(7) and (8). 

5. Clauses 59(d.1) and (f.1) of the regulations are amended by the 
deletion of the words “50 litres” and the substitution of the words “250 
litres”. 

6. Section 106 of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the word 
“plan” and the substitution of the word “program”. 

7. Section 110.4 of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the word 
“rechargeable”. 

8. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 111: 

111.1 Prohibition 

No retailer shall sell, offer for sale or otherwise distribute a designated 
material in or into the province unless the retailer or the brand owner of 
the designated material has entered into an agreement with the approved 
agent of a stewardship program in respect of the designated material. 

9. (1) Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on July 1, 
2024. 

(2) Sections 2 and 3 of these regulations come into force on October 1, 
2024. 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends the Environmental Protection Act Materials Stewardship and 

Recycling Regulations (EC349/14) in the specified provisions to properly refer to 

the Department of Finance. 

 

SECTION 2 amends the definition of “electronic product” in clause 20(e) of the 

regulations to add two new categories of product eligible for recycling and 

recovery: 

(1) devices containing electronic components that are used in sports or for physical 

fitness; and 

(2) wearable devices containing electronic components; for example, smart 

watches, activity trackers and pedometers. 



232 ROYAL GAZETTE May 18, 2024 

 

SECTION 3 amends section 21 of the regulations by adding a new subsection 

21(3) that clarifies that replacement batteries for electronic devices listed in clause 

20(e) must be dealt with as designated materials under subsection 84.2(1), subject 

to subsections 84.2(2) and (3). 

 

SECTION 4 amends the regulations by revoking, in the specified provisions, the 

requirement for an applicant of any stewardship program to pay an approval fee. 

An annual fee for a stewardship program remains in effect. 

 

SECTION 5 amends clauses 59(d.1) and (f.1) of the regulations to increase the 

size of the capacity of oil containers. A container with a capacity of up to 50 litres 

is increased to a capacity of up to 250 litres. 

 

SECTION 6 amends section 106 of the regulations to properly reference a medical 

sharp stewardship program. 

 

SECTION 7 amends section 110.4 of the regulations to delete an unnecessary 

word. 

 

SECTION 8 amends the regulations by adding a new section 111.1 that prohibits 

a retailer from selling, offering for sale or otherwise distributing a designated 

material in or into the province unless the retailer or the brand owner of the 

designated material has entered into an agreement with the approved agent of a 

stewardship program in respect of the designated material. 

 

SECTION 9 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 

  



May 18, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 233 

EC2024-448 
 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 

PHYSIOTHERAPISTS REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to sections 2 and 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. (1) Clause 13(1)(a) of the Regulated Health Professions Act 
Physiotherapists Regulations (EC613/20) is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

(a) the required examination for registration in the general 
registration part of the physiotherapists register is the 
Physiotherapy Competency Examination, both the written 
component and the clinical component, or other competency 
examination approved by the Council; and 

(2) Subsection 13(2) of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

Successful completion of examination 

(2) The successful completion of an examination referred to in subsection (1) 
means 

(a) in respect of the Physiotherapy Competency Examination, 
obtaining the established pass mark; and 

(b) in respect of any other competency examination, meeting the 
minimum standard approved or adopted by the Council. 

2. (1) Subsection 19(1) of the regulations is amended 

(a) in clause (c), by the deletion of the period and the substitution 
of a semicolon; and 

(b) by the addition of the following after clause (c): 

(d) ordering the application of electrical energy in the form of 
ionizing radiation to conduct an X-ray. 

(2) Subsection 19(2) of the regulations is amended 



234 ROYAL GAZETTE May 18, 2024 

(a) in clause (c), by the deletion of the period and the substitution 
of a semicolon; and 

(b) by the addition of the following after clause (c): 

(d) for the purpose of clause (1)(d), a post-graduate program in 
medical imaging for musculoskeletal conditions. 

3. These regulations come into force on June 1, 2024.  

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends section 13 of the regulations to remove a provincial 

examination as a required examination. 

 

SECTION 2 amends section 19 of the regulations to add the reserved activity of 

ordering an X-ray to the reserved activities that a physiotherapist may perform with 

special authorization and sets out the required training.  

 

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

 

EC2024-449 
 

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT 

TICKET REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to section 10 of the Summary Proceedings Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-

9, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Part 17.1 of Schedule 2 to the Summary Proceedings Act Ticket 
Regulations (EC58/08) is amended by the addition of the following 
after item 15: 

16  Retailer selling, offering for sale or otherwise distributing a 
designated material in or into the province without the 

retailer or the brand owner of the designated material  

entering into an agreement with the approved agent of a 
stewardship program in respect of the designated 

material..……………………………………………… 

 
 

 

 
 

111.1 

 
 

 

 
200   (individual) 

1,000 (corporation) 



May 18, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 235 

2. These regulations come into force on May 18, 2024.  

 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

SECTION 1 amends Part 17.1 of Schedule 2 to the Summary Proceedings Act 

Ticket Regulations (EC58/08) to add as item 16 the offence of a retailer selling, 

offering for sale or otherwise distributing a designated material in or into the 

province where a specified person has not entered into the required agreement with 

the approved agent for the designated material. 

 

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 

 
 

 

 



236 ROYAL GAZETTE May 18, 2024 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

E-9 Environmental Protection Act      
 Materials Stewardship and Recycling 

Regulations 

EC349/14 s. 4(8) 

s. 17(8) 

s. 24(7) [rev] 
s. 24(8) [rev] 

s. 25(2) 

s. 37(7) [rev] 
s. 37(8) [rev] 

s. 38(2) 

s. 50(7) [rev] 
s. 50(8) [rev] 

s. 51(2) 

s. 59(d.1) 
s. 59(f.1) 

s. 63(7) [rev] 

s. 63(8) [rev] 
s. 64(2) 

s. 76(7) [rev] 

s. 76(8) [rev] 
s. 77(2) 

s. 84.5(7) [rev] 

s. 84.5(8) [rev] 
s. 89(7) [rev] 

s. 89(8) [rev] 

s. 90(2) 
s. 102(7) [rev] 

s. 102(8) [rev] 

s. 103(2) 
s. 106 

s. 110.4 

s. 110.5(7) [rev] 
s. 110.5(8) [rev] 

s. 111.1 [added] 
[eff] July 1/2024 

 

s. 20(e)(xxi) 
s. 20(e)(xxii) 
s. 20(e)(xxiii) [added] 
s. 20(e)(xxiv) [added] 

s. 21.3 [added] 

[eff] Oct. 1/2024 

EC2024-447 

(07.05.2024) 

229-232 

      

R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act     

 Physiotherapists Regulations EC613/20 s. 13(1)(a) [R&S] 
s. 13(2) [R&S] 

s. 19(1)(c) 

s. 19(1)(d) [added] 
s. 19(2)(c) 

s. 19(2)(d) [added] 

[eff] Jun 1/2024 

EC2024-448 
(07.05.2024) 

233-234 

      

      



May 18, 2024 ROYAL GAZETTE 237 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 

Chapter 

Number 

 

 

Title 

 Original 

   Order 

Reference 

 

 

Amendment 

Authorizing 

    Order 

  and Date 

 

 

Page 

      

S-9 Summary Proceedings Act     
 Ticket Regulations  EC58/08 Sched. 2, Part 17.1,    

   Item 16 [added] 

[eff] May 18/2024 

EC2024-449 234-235 

      

      

      

 


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT - Department of Health and Wellness, Assistant Deputy Minister Appointment, Rescinded
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT - Department of Health and Wellness, Acting Assistant Deputy Minister Appointment
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Companies Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	PUBLIC NOTICE - Permanent Closure of Street - City of Charlottetown
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT - Materials Stewardship and Recycling Regulations Amendment
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - Physiotherapists Regulations Amendment
	SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS ACT - Ticket Regulations Amendment
	PART II INDEX




